

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 14, 2014, 12:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK
bjh
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89714-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON, a Washington non-profit corporation; EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, a Washington non-profit corporation; WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, a Washington non-profit corporation; WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; WAYNE AU, PH.D., on his own behalf; PAT BRAMAN, on her own behalf; DONNA BOYER, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor children; and SARAH LUCAS, on her own behalf and on behalf of her minor children,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA # 39946
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700

Attorneys for Appellants

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	The <i>Amici's</i> Policy Arguments and Factual Assertions Are Irrelevant to the Constitutional Issues on Appeal.	2
B.	The <i>Amici's</i> Reliance on Authorities from States that Do Not Share Washington's Unique Constitutional Protections Is Misplaced.	5
C.	Charter Schools Are Not Subject to the Same Public Oversight as Common Schools.	6
D.	The Washington Constitution, Unlike Other State Constitutions, Favors Uniformity Over Experimentation.	10
E.	The Act Improperly Delegates the State's Paramount Constitutional Duty to Provide for Education.	13
F.	The Act Violates the Requirement that the Superintendent Supervise All Matters Pertaining to Public Schools.	14
G.	The Act Unconstitutionally Diverts Funds from Public Schools that <i>Currently</i> Lack Sufficient Basic Education Funding.	16
H.	The Charter School Act Diverts Local Public School Levies to Purposes Not Approved by Local Voters.	18
III.	CONCLUSION	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. City Neighbors Charter Sch.</i> , 400 Md. 324, 929 A.2d 113 (2007).....	5
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist., RE-2 v. Colo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 P.3d 918 (Colo. 2009).....	11
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 455 Mich. 557, 566 N.W.2d 208 (1997).....	8, 15
<i>Duval Cnty. Sch. v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 641 (Fl. App. Ct. 2008).....	12
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 89343-8, ___ Wn.2d ___ (Wash. 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Cox</i> , 289 Ga. 265, 710 S.E.2d 773 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>In re Grant of Charter Sch. Application of Englewood on the Palisades Charter Sch.</i> , 320 N.J. Super. 174, 727 A.2d 15 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 164 N.J. 316, 753 A.2d 687 (2000).....	13, 17
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	13
<i>Order, McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7 (Wash Sept. 11, 2014).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 20, Spokane Cnty. v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909).....	3, 10

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 568, 857 N.E.2d 1148 (2006)	9, 11, 18
<i>State ex rel. State v. Lewis</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 97, 789 N.E.2d 195 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Preston</i> , 79 Wash. 286, 140 P. 350 (1914).....	8
<i>Utah Sch. Boards Ass'n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 17 P.3d 1125 (Utah 2001).....	15
<i>Wash. Statewide Org. of Stepparents v. Smith</i> , 85 Wn.2d 564, 536 P.2d 1202 (1975).....	3
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1125, 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (1999).....	8, 11, 13, 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 22.....	14, 15, 16, 18
Const. art. IX.....	10
Const. art. IX, § 1.....	13, 17
Const. art. IX, § 2.....	10, 11, 12
Const. art. VII, § 2	18
Ga. Const. art. 8, § 5	10

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Assembly Bill No. 544, § 47615, subd. (a)(2)	15
RCW 28A.150.250	16
RCW 28A.655.070	16
RCW 28A.710.200	7

Rules

RAP 10.3.....2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.....3
